# THE TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

Date: Monday, June 29, 2020 Time: 8:00 a.m.

**Present from Town Council:** John J. McCann, *Mayor;* Bill Harkins, *Mayor Pro-Tempore;* David Ames, Tamara Becker, Marc Grant, Tom Lennox, Glenn Stanford, *Council Members* 

**Present from Town Staff:** Steve Riley, *Town Manager;* Josh Gruber, *Assist. Town Manager;* Krista Wiedmeyer, Exec. Assist/Town Clerk

#### 1. Call to Order

Mayor McCann called the meeting order at 8:00 a.m. By way of roll call, Mayor McCann confirmed the attendance of all members of Council.

2. FOIA Compliance – Public notification of this meeting has been published, posted, and distributed in compliance with the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act and the requirements of the Town of Hilton Head Island

## 3. Approval of Agenda

Mr. Harkins moved to approve. Mr. Stanford seconded. By way of roll call, the agenda was approved as written by a vote of 7-0.

#### 4. New Business

### a. Consideration of Proposed Emergency Ordinance 2020-17

Consideration of Proposed Emergency Ordinance 2020-17 requiring individuals to wear face coverings in certain circumstances and locations within the Municipal limits of the Town of Hilton Head Island, South Carolina; with violations thereof punishable as a misdemeanor criminal offense, repeat offenders subject to temporary suspension or revocation of Town issued business licenses, and providing for severability and an effective date.

Mr. Harkins moved to approve. Mr. Stanford seconded. Mayor McCann opened the discussion up to the members of Council who discussed the matter at length. Mayor McCann ensured Council that Town staff will begin working on the implementation as early as today. He noted that he would be meeting with staff at 2:00 p.m. and all items discussed during today's meeting would be reviewed. With no further discussion, and by way of roll call, the motion was approved 7-0.

## 5. Adjournment

By unanimous vote, the meeting adjourned at 9:28 p.m.

Approved: July 21, 2020	
	Krista M. Wiedmeyer, Town Clerk
 William D. Harkins, Mayor Pro-Tem	